

No. 22-471

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
PETITIONER,

v.

AARON M. FREY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MAINE, et al.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, *ET AL.*, SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

TARA S. MORRISSEY
PAUL LETTOW
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for The
Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of
America*

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
KAITLIN L. O'DONNELL
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe St.,
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The First Circuit’s Decision Misreads The FCRA And Conflicts With Other Courts Of Appeals’ Understandings Of That Statute.....	5
II. The First Circuit’s Decision Destroys The Nationwide Uniformity Of Credit Reporting, Meaning That Immediate Review And Reversal By This Court Is Essential	10
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldaco v. RentGrow, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	6
<i>CDIA v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012).....	7, 9, 12, 13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	6
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	6
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	6
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	6
<i>Premium Mortgage Corp. v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	5

<i>Ross v. FDIC</i> , 625 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2010).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	19
<i>Scott v. First S. Nat’l Bank</i> , 936 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	12
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	9
Statutes And Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1681	2, 12, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1681c	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1681t.....	i, 6, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1681t (1995)	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1310-H	8
Pub. L. No. 104-208 (1996)	7
Pub. L. No. 108-159 (2003)	7
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1

Other Authorities

- Conn. Bus. & Indus. Ass'n, *Study: Health Insurance Industry's Major Impact on State's Economy* (May 22, 2019) 20
- Ctr. for Capital Markets, *The Economic Benefits of Risk-Based Pricing for Historically Underserved Consumers in the United States* (Spring 2021)..... 15
- Dr. Michael Turner, *The Fair Credit Reporting Act: Access, Efficiency & Opportunity*, Info. Pol'y Inst. (June 2003) *passim*
- Fed. Trade Comm'n, *Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003* (Dec. 2004)..... 11, 15
- Jeff Andrews, *Rent? Buy? Run to the Burbs? Deciphering New York's Wild Real-Estate Market*, Curbed.com (Oct. 14, 2020) 20
- John M. Barron, *The Value of Comprehensive Credit Reports: Lessons from the U.S. Experience* (Nov. 2001)..... 14
- Kay Foley, *Betting on Nevada: Gaming Industry Outlook*, Nevada Business (Feb. 1, 2020) 20
- Michael E. Staten & Fred H. Cate, *The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation* (2003)...*passim*

Michael E. Staten, <i>Maximizing the Benefits from Credit Reporting</i> , Transunion White Paper (2008)	14, 15, 17, 19
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	12
S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993).....	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 108-166 (2003).....	12, 21
U.S. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp., <i>MassPIRG Praises Passage Of Key Bill To Protect Student Loan Borrowers</i> , U.S. PIRG (Jan. 6, 2021)	20
Wayne Parry, <i>Another Month, Another Sports Betting Record in NJ With \$931M Wagered in Nov.</i> , NBC 10 Philadelphia (Dec. 15, 2020)	20
